ATTACHMENT NO. 1

STANDARD PERM IT CONDITIONS FOR PARADES, PROCESSIONS, STREET CLOSINGS AND ASSEMBLAGES IN THE BOROUGH OF HOLLIDAYSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA

- 1. The Permittee shall provide and remove such barriers and warning devices as are necessary under the direction of the Chief of Police.
- 2. The Permittee shall provide for the collection and removal of all trash, garbage, litter and recyclables caused by or arising out of the permitted event.
- 3. The Permittee shall agree to assume the defense of and indemnify and save harmless the Borough of Hollidaysburg and its Members of Council, Mayor, boards and commissions, officers, employees, agents and volunteers, from all suits, actions, damages or claims to which the Borough of Hollidaysburg may be subjected of any kind or nature whatsoever resulting from, caused by, arising out of or as a consequence of the permitted activity and the activities in connection therewith. The Permittee shall secure property and liability insurance with limits of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$1,000,000 for all occurrences. Said insurance policy shall name the Borough of Hollidaysburg, its officers, agents, boards and commissions, employees and volunteers as additional insured under the policy. The Permittee shall furnish a Certificate of Insurance showing these coverages to the Borough Manager not less than seven (7) days prior to the date of the permitted event.
- 4. The Permittee shall reimburse the cost of the Borough of Hollidaysburg personnel who are required by the Borough of Hollidaysburg to work overtime hours or other than regular shift or perform duties during or as a result of the permitted activity.
- 5. The Borough of Hollidaysburg may charge a reasonable fee for any barrier, signs or other protective devices that it may provide in connection with the permit.
- 6. The Permittee shall only use **chalk** that will wear away within thirty (30) days to mark streets, sidewalks or other public right-of-way for the permitted event. The Permittee may substitute a temporary marking material with similar properties only with the prior approval of the Borough Manager.
- 7. The Permittee shall not puncture or disturb any paved or concrete surfaces within the public right-of-way.

- 8. The permit may be revoked by the Borough Manager or Chief of Police at any time when, by reasons of emergency, disaster, calamity, disorder, riot, traffic conditions, violation of any law or regulation or of any permit condition, or undue burden on public services, it is determined that the health, safety, tranquility, morals or welfare of the public or property requires such a revocation. Notice of revocation of a permit shall be delivered, in writing, to at least one person named upon the permit by personal service or by certified mail, or if the assemblage or procession has commenced, orally, or in writing, by personal contact or service or by telephone or electronic mail.
- 9. The permit shall not be effective until this Attachment is signed by the applicant and returned to the Office of the Borough Manager, Borough of Hollidaysburg, 401 Blair Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648.

I have read the conditions set forth in this Attachment 1 and agree to these conditions as part of the permit for the event described in the Permit Application which accompanies this Attachment.

Signature

Printed Name

Date